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   Summary	
  Notes	
   	
  
	
  
Presenters:	
  Brendan	
  Kelly,	
  Jennifer	
  Francis,	
  Ted	
  Schuur,	
  Ted	
  Scambos	
  &	
  Hajo	
  Eicken	
  	
  
Total	
  Participant	
  Count:	
  58	
  
	
  
Link	
  to	
  SEARCH	
  Town	
  Hall	
  presentation:	
  
https://www.arcus.org/files/page/documents/23225/search_townhall_agu2015.pdf	
  	
  
	
  
Discussion	
  Notes:	
  	
  
	
  

• Muyin	
  Wang	
  (NOAA)	
  asked	
  about	
  SEARCH	
  plans	
  for	
  integrating	
  SIPN	
  into	
  the	
  
SEARCH	
  Sea	
  Ice	
  Action	
  Team	
  Activities.	
  	
  It	
  was	
  discussed	
  generally	
  as	
  part	
  of	
  
SEARCH’s	
  larger	
  aim	
  to	
  link	
  scientific	
  communities	
  together.	
  	
  

• Cathy	
  Wilson	
  (LANL)	
  asked	
  about	
  SEARCH	
  plans	
  to	
  maintain	
  the	
  Observing	
  
Change	
  Panel.	
  	
  Brendan	
  emphasized	
  that	
  there	
  was	
  no	
  way	
  that	
  SEARCH	
  
could	
  turn	
  it’s	
  back	
  on	
  SEARCH’s	
  observing	
  coordination	
  efforts	
  and	
  that	
  the	
  
OCP	
  plays	
  an	
  important	
  role	
  in	
  moving	
  the	
  scientific	
  community’s	
  vision	
  for	
  
Arctic	
  observing	
  forward	
  in	
  a	
  coordinated	
  way.	
  	
  He	
  said	
  that	
  it	
  would	
  be	
  up	
  to	
  
the	
  SEARCH	
  Science	
  Steering	
  Committee	
  to	
  figure	
  out	
  a	
  path	
  forward	
  for	
  the	
  
OCP	
  but	
  that	
  SEARCH	
  would	
  not	
  want	
  to	
  alter	
  the	
  OCP	
  too	
  much.	
  Martin	
  
Jeffries	
  (ONR)	
  emphasized	
  that	
  there	
  are	
  “important	
  people	
  in	
  D.C.”	
  who	
  are	
  
very	
  interested	
  in	
  Arctic	
  Observing	
  and	
  that	
  information	
  such	
  as	
  that	
  
outlined	
  on	
  the	
  AOOSM	
  summary	
  slide	
  Hajo	
  shared	
  remained	
  very	
  valuable	
  
to	
  those	
  individuals.	
  	
  

• Volker	
  Rachold	
  (IASC)	
  asked	
  whether	
  there	
  was	
  a	
  way	
  to	
  use	
  an	
  OCP	
  
connection	
  to	
  SAON	
  to	
  move	
  Arctic	
  observing	
  efforts	
  forward.	
  He	
  referenced	
  
the	
  recent	
  efforts	
  of	
  the	
  Polar	
  Data	
  Forum	
  that	
  took	
  place	
  in	
  Waterloo,	
  
Ontario	
  in	
  October	
  2015,	
  led	
  by	
  Peter	
  Pulsifer	
  who	
  is	
  also	
  a	
  member	
  of	
  the	
  
OCP.	
  Hajo	
  responded	
  that	
  SAON	
  was	
  indeed	
  at	
  the	
  juncture	
  of	
  many	
  
important	
  efforts	
  related	
  to	
  Arctic	
  observing	
  	
  &	
  data	
  but	
  that	
  bureaucratic	
  
challenges	
  had,	
  in	
  the	
  past,	
  made	
  it	
  an	
  unwieldy	
  mechanism	
  for	
  getting	
  things	
  
done.	
  	
  Better	
  bottom-­‐up	
  and	
  top-­‐down	
  approaches	
  were	
  needed	
  and	
  the	
  
Arctic	
  Observing	
  Summit	
  would	
  provide	
  opportunities	
  to	
  develop	
  links	
  
between	
  them.	
  	
  The	
  fact	
  that	
  1/3	
  of	
  the	
  sustained	
  observations	
  in	
  U.S.	
  waters	
  
were	
  conducted	
  by	
  non-­‐U.S.	
  countries	
  emphasized	
  the	
  need	
  for	
  the	
  
international	
  community	
  to	
  have	
  a	
  say	
  in	
  observing	
  prioritization	
  and	
  data	
  
management.	
  	
  If	
  SAON	
  could	
  serve	
  as	
  a	
  broker	
  to	
  the	
  international	
  
community	
  and	
  get	
  them	
  to	
  put	
  money	
  behind	
  their	
  interests	
  then	
  it	
  would	
  
result	
  in	
  win-­‐win	
  scenarios	
  for	
  all	
  involved.	
  	
  

• Jonathan	
  Bamber	
  (University	
  of	
  Bristol)	
  was	
  interested	
  in	
  SEARCH	
  
ties/coordination	
  within	
  a	
  broader	
  international	
  framework	
  (for	
  example,	
  

https://www.arcus.org/files/page/documents/23225/search_townhall_agu2015.pdf
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connections	
  to	
  the	
  European	
  Space	
  Agency’s	
  Observing	
  the	
  Earth	
  initiative	
  or	
  
the	
  UK’s	
  national	
  marine	
  programs).	
  	
  Brendan	
  said	
  that	
  SEARCH	
  strives	
  to	
  
keep	
  up	
  with	
  all	
  of	
  these	
  potential	
  connections,	
  however,	
  making	
  those	
  
alliances	
  remains	
  daunting	
  with	
  the	
  program’s	
  current	
  capacity.	
  	
  He	
  
emphasized	
  that	
  there	
  are	
  international	
  participants	
  in	
  SEARCH’s	
  science	
  
efforts.	
  Jonathan	
  felt	
  that	
  these	
  international	
  groups	
  would	
  have	
  resources	
  
available	
  to	
  support	
  these	
  international	
  connections.	
  	
  

• Chung	
  Hye	
  Read	
  (National	
  Geospatial	
  Intelligence	
  Agency)	
  asked	
  if	
  the	
  
observing	
  network	
  being	
  discussed	
  included	
  social/economic/political	
  
observations	
  also.	
  	
  Brendan	
  clarified	
  that	
  SEARCH	
  was	
  interested	
  in	
  the	
  
social	
  components	
  of	
  Arctic	
  change,	
  there	
  were	
  social	
  scientists	
  serving	
  as	
  co-­‐
leads	
  on	
  SEARCH	
  action	
  teams,	
  and	
  that	
  the	
  focus	
  of	
  AT	
  activities	
  was	
  not	
  
purely	
  physical	
  science.	
  	
  

• Martin	
  Jeffries	
  (ONR)	
  characterized	
  each	
  of	
  the	
  SEARCH	
  Action	
  Teams	
  as	
  a	
  
Research	
  Coordination	
  Network	
  and	
  reflected	
  that	
  he	
  had	
  recently	
  heard	
  
from	
  various	
  sources	
  that	
  the	
  Europeans	
  were	
  interested	
  in	
  funding	
  into	
  
U.S./Canadian/European	
  collaboration	
  efforts.	
  Another	
  audience	
  member	
  
(missed	
  her	
  name/affiliation)	
  confirmed	
  that	
  these	
  funding	
  activities	
  ha	
  
already	
  been	
  initiated.	
  The	
  Arctic	
  Observing	
  Summit	
  was	
  referenced	
  as	
  a	
  
meeting	
  where	
  funding	
  agencies	
  would	
  work	
  to	
  move	
  these	
  efforts	
  forward.	
  	
  

• Cathy	
  Wilson	
  (LANL)	
  asked	
  about	
  SEARCH	
  products	
  in	
  development	
  for	
  the	
  
Arctic	
  Observing	
  Summit.	
  	
  Hajo	
  emphasized	
  the	
  white	
  paper	
  submissions	
  
(which	
  SEARCH	
  is	
  contributing	
  to)	
  as	
  a	
  way	
  to	
  synthesize	
  ideas	
  for	
  observing	
  
and	
  for	
  providing	
  engagement	
  opportunities	
  to	
  various	
  country	
  
representatives.	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Participant	
  List:	
  	
  
	
  
There	
  were	
  58	
  total	
  attendees	
  at	
  the	
  SEARCH	
  Town	
  Hall	
  including	
  staff	
  &	
  presenters.	
  	
  
Not	
  all	
  attendees	
  signed	
  in.	
  Those	
  who	
  did	
  are	
  listed	
  below:	
  	
  
	
  
First	
  Name	
   Last	
  Name	
   Email	
  
Will	
   Ambrose	
   wambrose@nsf.gov	
  
Renuka	
   Badhe	
   r.badhe@nwo.nl	
  
Jonathan	
   Bamber	
   j.bamber@bristol.ac.uk	
  
Neil	
   Barton	
   neil.barton@nrlmry.navy.mil	
  
Carolina	
   Behe	
   carolina@iccalaska.org	
  
Bob	
  	
   Bolton	
   bbolton@iarc.uaf.edu	
  
Laura	
   Crews	
   lcrews@stanford.ed	
  
Jose	
  Carlos	
   Del	
  Toro	
   jti@iaa.es	
  
Matthew	
   Druckenmiller	
   druckenmiller@nsidc.org	
  
Hajo	
   Eicken	
   heicken@alaska.edu	
  
Jennifer	
   Francis	
   francis@imcs.rutgers.edu	
  
Scott	
   Harper	
   scott.l.harper@navy.mil	
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David	
   Hebert	
   david.hebert@nrlssc.navy.mil	
  
Larry	
   Hinzman	
   ldhinzman@alaska.edu	
  
Tanja	
   Hoerner	
   thoerner@awi.de	
  
Martin	
   Jeffries	
   martin.jeffries@navy.mil	
  
Anne	
   Jensen	
   amjuics@gmail.com	
  
Darrell	
   Kaufman	
   darrell.kaufman@nau.edu	
  
Seong-­‐Joong	
   Kim	
   seongjkim@kopri.re.kr	
  
Olivia	
   Lee	
   oalee@alaska.edu	
  
Cherviakov	
   Maksim	
   chervyakovmu@mail.ru	
  
Mustapha	
   Meftah	
   Meftah@aerov.jussieu.fr	
  
April	
   Melvin	
   melvin.april@epa.gov	
  
Catrin	
   Mills	
   mills.catrin@gmail.com	
  
Jessie	
   Moravek	
   jessiemoravek2016@u.northwestern.edu	
  
Julie	
  	
   Morris	
   jmorris@usgcrp.gov	
  
Maribeth	
   Murray	
   murraym@ucalgary.ca	
  
Brit	
   Myers	
   brit@arcus.org	
  
Laura	
   Nielsen	
   laura@frontierscientists.com	
  
Marianne	
   Pascale	
  Flynn	
   marianne.flynn@iass-­‐potsdam.edu	
  
Volker	
   Rachold	
   volker.rachold@iasc.info	
  
Shelly	
  A.	
   Rayback	
   srayback@uvm.edu	
  
Chung	
  Hye	
   Read	
   chughye.read@nga.mil	
  
Robert	
   Rich	
   bob@arcus.org	
  
Eric	
   Saltzman	
   esaltzma@nsf.gov	
  
David	
   Sayres	
   sayres@huarp.harvard.edu	
  
Ted	
   Scambos	
   ted@nsidc.org	
  
Christina	
   Schädel	
   christina.schaedel@nau.edu	
  
Ted	
   Schuur	
   ted.schuur@nau.edu	
  
Ylva	
   Sjöberg	
   ylvans@gmail.com	
  
Leigh	
   Stearns	
   stearns@kv.edu	
  
Don	
  	
   Stott	
   stott@ucar.edu	
  

Betsy	
  
Turner-­‐
Bogren	
   betsy@arcus.org	
  

Fuyao	
   Wang	
   fwang26@wisc.edu	
  
Muyin	
   Wang	
   muyin.wang@noaa.gov	
  
Helen	
   Wiggins	
   helen@arcus.org	
  
Cathy	
   Wilson	
   cjw@lanl.gov	
  
Zicheng	
   Yu	
   ziy2@lehigh.edu	
  
	
  


